

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/22/2020 1:36 PM
NO. 53353-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

DAVID GARCIA, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.17-1-02699-9

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

RACHAEL A. ROGERS, WSBA #37878
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (564) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

- I. The trial court properly instructed the jury 1
- II. The State agrees and concedes the trial court erred in instructing the jury on uncharged alternative means of witness tampering..... 1
- III. The trial court did not err in failing to have an evidentiary hearing on the defendant’s CrR 7.5 motion for a new trial 1
- IV. Whether the trial court properly responded to the jury’s question regarding the witness tampering charge is moot. 1
- V. The State Presented Sufficient Evidence to Support the Conviction For Witness Tampering Against R.G. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT 1

- I. The trial court properly instructed the jury. 1
- II. The State agrees and concedes the trial court erred in instructing the jury on uncharged alternative means of witness tampering..... 5
- III. The trial court did not err in failing to have an evidentiary hearing on the defendant’s CrR 7.5 motion for a new trial 6
- IV. Whether the trial court properly responded to the jury’s question regarding the witness tampering charge is moot. 12
- V. The State Presented Sufficient Evidence to Support the Conviction For Witness Tampering Against R.G. 13

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Davis v. Woodford</i> , 384 F.3d 628 (9th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185, 118 S.Ct. 1151 (1998).....	14
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)	13
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 2789, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979).....	13
<i>McDonough Power Equipment v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548, 104 S.Ct. 845, 78 L.Ed.2d (1984)	7
<i>Nelson v. Placanica</i> , 33 Wn.2d 523, 206 P.2d 296 (1949).....	11
<i>Richards v. Overlake Hosp. Med. Center</i> , 59 Wn.App. 266, 796 P.2d 737 (1990), <i>rev. denied</i> , 116 Wn.2d 1014, 807 P.2d 883 (1991)	7
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 111 Wn.App. 317, 44 P.3d 857 (2002).....	15
<i>State v. Bray</i> , 52 Wn.App. 30, 756 P.2d 1332 (1988)	6
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 55 Wn.App. 44, 776 P.2d 1347 (1989).....	7, 9
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	14
<i>State v. Chenoweth</i> , 188 Wn.App. 521, 354 P.3d 13 (2015)	2, 4
<i>State v. Chino</i> , 117 Wn.App. 531, 72 P.3d 256 (2003)	5, 6
<i>State v. Ciskie</i> , 110 Wn.2d 263, 751 P.2d 1165 (1988)	2
<i>State v. Clayton</i> , 32 Wn.2d 571, 202 P.2d 922 (1949)	3, 4
<i>State v. Colquitt</i> , 133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 893 (2006)	13
<i>State v. Earl</i> , 142 Wn.App. 768, 177 P.3d 132 (2008)	7, 10
<i>State v. Eastmond</i> , 129 Wn.2d 497, 919 P.2d 577 (1996)	6
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 155 Wn.2d 758, 123 P.3d 72 (2005)	7
<i>State v. Gosby</i> , 85 Wn.2d 758, 539 P.2d 680 (1975).....	14
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	13, 14
<i>State v. Harvey</i> , 34 Wn.App. 737, 664 P.2d 1281, <i>review denied</i> , 100 Wn.2d 1008 (1983)	9
<i>State v. Hawkins</i> , 72 Wn.2d 565, 434 P.2d 584 (1967)	7
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 41 Wn.App. 303, 704 P.2d 1206 (1985)	7
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 152 Wn.App. 924, 219 P.3d 958 (2009).....	2
<i>State v. Lemieux</i> , 75 Wn.2d 89, 448 P.2d 943 (1968).....	7, 9
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 161 Wn.2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007)	8
<i>State v. Malone</i> , 20 Wn.App. 712, 582 P.2d 883 (1978), <i>rev. denied</i> , 91 Wn.2d 1018 (1979)	3
<i>State v. Nicholas</i> , 55 Wn.App. 261, 776 P.2d 1385 (1989).....	5
<i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....	13
<i>State v. Rempel</i> , 53 Wn.App. 799, 770 P.2d 1058 (1989)	7, 9, 16
<i>State v. Scherck</i> , 9 Wn.App. 792, 514 P.2d 1393 (1973).....	16

<i>State v. Severns</i> , 13 Wn.2d 542, 125 P.2d 659 (1942).....	5
<i>State v. Stroh</i> , 91 Wn.2d 580, 588 P.2d 1182 (1979)	15
<i>State v. Tandecki</i> , 120 Wn.App. 303, 84 P.3d 1262 (2004), <i>affirmed</i> , 153 Wn.2d 842, 109 P.3d 398 (2005).....	9, 12
<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254 (1980)	14
<i>State v. Tigano</i> , 63 Wn.App. 336, 818 P.2d 1369 (1991).....	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Whitaker</i> , 6 Wn.App.2d 1, 429 P.3d 512 (2018).....	9
<i>State v. Williamson</i> , 131 Wn.App. 1, 86 P.3d 1221 (2004), as amended (Dec. 13, 2005), <i>review granted, cause remanded</i> , 154 Wn.2d 1031, 119 P.3d 852 (2005).....	15
<i>State v. Williamson</i> , 84 Wn.App. 37, 924 P.2d 960 (1996)	5
<i>State v. Wingard</i> , 92 Wash.2d 219, 158 P. 725 (1916).....	16
<i>State v. Yallup</i> , 3 Wn.App.2d 546, 416 P.3d 1250 (2018).....	14
<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 130 Wn.App. 170, 121 P.3d 1216 (2005).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Tate v. Rommel</i> , 3 Wn.App. 933, 478 P.2d 242 (1970).....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Enriquez-Estrada</i> , 999 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>United States v. Gaskin</i> , 364 F.3d 438, 464 (2nd Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 990, 125 S.Ct. 1878, 161 L.Ed.2d 751 (2005).....	10
<i>United States v. Nicholson</i> , 677 F.2d 706 (9th Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>United States v. Resko</i> , 3 F.3d 684, 689-91 (3rd Cir. 1993)	11

Statutes

RCW 9A.28.020(1).....	15
RCW 9A.44.020(1).....	2, 3
RCW 9A.72.120(1)(a)	14

Rules

CrR 7.5.....	7
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	13
